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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/219 
Address 361 Parramatta Road, LEICHHARDT  NSW  2040 
Proposal Demolition of existing building; and construction of a 3-5 storey 

mixed used development comprising tourist and visitor 
accommodation and an apartment with parking and associated 
works, including remediation of the site. 

Date of Lodgement 11 June 2019 
Applicant Apst  
Owner Harmon International Holdings Pty Ltd and Hi Nini Pty Ltd   
Number of Submissions Nil 
Value of works $4,160,506.90 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation  

Main Issues Heritage; FSR; Residential accommodation in Zone B2; Amenity 
Recommendation Refusal 
Attachment A Draft conditions (if not refused) 
Attachment B Proposed Plans 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 request to vary FSR 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for demolition of an 
existing building; and construction of a 3-5 storey mixed used development comprising 
tourist and visitor accommodation and an apartment with parking and associated works, 
including remediation of the site at 361 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt. The application was 
notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
• Heritage Conservation 
• Floor Space Ratio and resultant scale  
• Residential accommodation in Zone B2 
• Flooding 
• Traffic and Parking 

 
The proposal results in excessive FSR and adverse heritage, streetscape, scale, flooding, 
and parking impacts. Therefore, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal involves demolition of the existing building with retention of the existing façade 
and awning, and construction of a new 3 to 5 storey mixed use building comprising 1 studio 
unit, 12 hotel rooms, with associated office, reception, garage and waste room, bike storage 
and plant room.  
 
One motorcycle space and one loading bay are proposed within the garage off Dot Lane. No 
parking is proposed for the studio unit or hotel visitors. 
 
The hotel is proposed to operate with a self-check in facility via an automated and secured 
checking system. A housekeeper will attend the site between the hours of 11am and 2pm 
daily to service rooms, clean and check the premises and be available for guest enquiries. 
Services provided include cleaning, linen and towel changing and each room will be 
provided with a serviced mini-bar refreshed daily with snacks. The studio unit will not 
necessarily be associated with the operation of the hotel. 
 
The overall height of the proposal is 15.6m based on an existing ground level of RL27.55. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Parramatta Road, between Norton Street 
and Balmain Road.  The site consists of one allotment and is irregular in shape with a total 
area of 238.3sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 89488.   
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road of 6.14m and a rear frontage of 4.14m to Dot 
Lane. 
 
The site supports a two-storey mixed use building.  The adjoining properties support two-
storey commercial buildings.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item. The property is located within a Heritage 
Conservation Area and in the vicinity of the following heritage items: 
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• The Norton Hotel, including interiors at 391-393 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt (I686 in 

Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013) 
• Bald Faced Stag Hotel, including interiors at 343-345 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt 

(I685 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013) 
• The Clarence Hotel, including interiors at 450 Parramatta Road, Petersham (I210 in 

Schedule 5 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011) 
 
The land is identified as a flood prone lot. The land is zoned B2 Local Centre as shown in 
the figure below. 
 

 
 
Figure 1: Zoning Map.  
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Figure 2: Aerial Photo at 361 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt.  
 
 

 
Figure 3: Existing street view at 361 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt.  
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4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 

No relevant history. 

 

Surrounding properties 

No relevant history. 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  

Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
28/10/2019 Council wrote to the applicant raising concerns in relation to heritage 

and streetscape impacts, non-compliant FSR/ scale, parking, flooding, 
stormwater management, waste management, amenity and security. 

20/11/2019 Council called the applicant and left a message to call back. 
25/11/2019 Council called the applicant and left a message to call back and sent an 

email to the applicant and owner advising that no response had been 
received to the request for information within the required timeframe and 
that the application would be determined based on the information 
submitted to date. 

3/12/2019 Council received a call from the owner advising that a new architect 
would be engaged. Council called the new architect and sent an email to 
the architect and owner confirming that the DA would be determined 
based on the information submitted to date and that any re-designed 
proposal to address the issues raised would need to form part of a new 
DA. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site is, or can be made “suitable for the proposed use” prior to granting consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the treatment and/or disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues 
prior to determination. The contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the 
site can be made suitable for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure 
that these works are undertaken, conditions must be imposed upon in a consent in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55 if the application were approved. 
 
Council’s Environmental Health section has reviewed the submitted DSI and RAP and raised 
no objections to the proposal subject to conditions to ensure the remediation works are 
undertaken in accordance with the RAP and a final Validation Report confirming the 
suitability of the site is submitted prior to Occupation Certificate. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
The proposal was accompanied with a valid BASIX Certificate.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007  
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Parramatta Road, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP Infrastructure), the consent 
authority must not grant consent to development on land that has a frontage to a classified 
road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be 
adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application was not referred to the RMS given access is proposed via the rear lane. 
Therefore, the proposal is considered to be acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the 
SEPP Infrastructure.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 395 
 

Parramatta Road has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles. 
The applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates 
that the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP.  
 
5(a)(iv) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
The subject site is not within the Foreshores and Waterways Area. 
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A – Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.3 – Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 – Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.11A – Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the applicable 
principal development standards: 
 
Standard Proposal % of non compliance Compliance 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum: 1:1 (238.3sqm) 

1.78:1 
(424.17sqm) 

78% No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 1.2 Aims of the Plan 
 
By virtue of the excessive bulk and scale, and adverse heritage, streetscape, flooding and 
parking impacts, the proposal is considered to be inconsistent with the following aims of the 
Plan: 

(b)  to minimise land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on 
the natural, social, economic, physical and historical environment, 
(c)  to identify, protect, conserve and enhance the environmental and cultural 
heritage of Leichhardt, 
(d)  to promote a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
(e)  to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for existing 
and future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
(f)  to maintain and enhance Leichhardt’s urban environment 
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(l)  to ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the desired 
future character of the area, 
(o)  to prevent undesirable incremental change, including demolition, that reduces the 
heritage significance of places, conservation areas and heritage items, 
(s)  to ensure that development applies the principles of crime prevention through 
design to promote safer places and spaces, 
 (u)  to promote energy conservation, water cycle management (incorporating water 
conservation, water reuse, catchment management, stormwater pollution control and 
flood risk management) and water sensitive urban design, 
(v)  to ensure that existing landforms and natural drainage systems are protected, 
(w)  to ensure that the risk to the community in areas subject to environmental 
hazards is minimised, 

 
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre. The proposal, comprising both a dwelling and tourist and 
visitor accommodation, is permissible in the zone with consent. The proposal is not 
considered to be consistent with the following objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone (as 
discussed in detail below):  
 

• To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts. 
• To allow appropriate residential uses to support the vitality of local centres. 

 
Clause 4.4A Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
 
Clause 4.4A(3) provides that despite the maximum Floor Space Ratio of 1:1 identified on the 
Floor Space Ratio (FSR) Map under Clause 4.4, a maximum FSR of 1.5:1 applies if the 
consent authority is satisfied that: 
 

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 

(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
 
In this instance, the proposal maintains all floor space on the ground floor of the building 
facing the street for a purpose other than residential accommodation, and as such, the 
building has an active street frontage and comprises mixed use development. 
 
However, given the proposed demolition of the existing contributory building forming part of 
a row of contributory two-storey commercial terrace buildings and the excessive height and 
bulk of the new 3 to 5 storey building, the proposal is considered to result in adverse 
heritage and streetscape impacts. 
  
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal is not a ‘building that is compatible with the 
desired future character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale’ and as such, 
fails to satisfy the pre-conditions of Clause 4.4A(3)(c) to apply a maximum FSR of 1.5:1.  
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
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• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under 
Clause 4.4 of LLEP 2013 by 78% (185.87sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of LLEP 
2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
• Notwithstanding numerical non-compliance, the applicant contends that the proposed 

building satisfies the stated objectives given that: 
 

- The proposed development remains consistent with the size and scale and is 
otherwise compatible with the desired future character of the locality. 

- To meet the FSR standard would require removal of units from the upper floor, 
or a reduction in building footprint which would result in no discernable 
reduction in the external appearance or bulk of the building when viewed from 
public places. The adoption of a significant setback at the upper floor and the 
retention of the existing building façade, the increased floor space delivers 
negligible contribution to the overall bulk of the building and will not impact 
upon the desired future character of the locality. 

- The proposal complies with other relevant developments standards and 
controls. That is, required setbacks have been observed.  

- The future character is guided by the LDCP 2013, particularly relevant are the 
setback and building height plane controls. This proposal complies with these 
controls. 

- The environmental planning grounds which support variation to the standard in 
this instance is that the particular design in the context of this particular site 
means that the non-complying building FSR is not perceivable from the public 
domain and therefore does not have any adverse effects on the streetscape or 
urban form otherwise anticipated by the controls. 

- As presented above, a contravention in development standards in this case 
does not undermine the objectives or reasons for the standards or zone 
objectives. The exceedance of floor space is not prominent and does not 
unreasonably contribute to building bulk when viewed from the public domain. 

- The natural conclusion of this particular site characteristic is that for a degree of 
non-compliance as that which is proposed, the subject site is particularly well 
suited to accommodate that noncompliance without imparting adverse impact 
as a consequence. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard as demonstrated below. 
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• The proposal is not considered to be compatible with the desired future character of 
the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale.  

• The siting of the built form is not within the building location zones, side setbacks, and 
envelope where it can be reasonably assumed development can occur. 

• The proposal results in adverse heritage and streetscape impacts. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the following relevant objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan: 
 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts. 
• To allow appropriate residential uses to support the vitality of local centres. 
• To ensure that uses support the viability of local centres. 
• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
• To reinforce and enhance the role, function and identity of local centres by 

encouraging appropriate development to ensure that surrounding development does 
not detract from the function of local centres. 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations. 

 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
following objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the applicable local environmental plan: 
 

(a)  to ensure that non-residential development is compatible with the desired future 
character of the area in relation to building bulk, form and scale. 

 
As such, the applicant’s Clause 4.6 request is not recommended to the Panel for support 
and the application is recommended for refusal. A detailed discussion of the proposal’s bulk 
and scale, and adverse heritage, streetscape, flooding and parking impacts is set out below. 
 
The contravention of the development standard does not raise any matter of significance for 
State and Regional Environmental Planning. The concurrence of the Secretary may be 
assumed for matters to be determined by the Local Planning Panel. 
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject property at 361 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt, is a contributory building located 
within the Parramatta Road Heritage Conservation Area (C2 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt 
LEP 2013). It is within the vicinity of the following heritage items: 
 

• The Norton Hotel, including interiors at 391-393 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt (I686 in 
Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013) 

• Bald Faced Stag Hotel, including interiors at 343-345 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt 
(I685 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013) 

• The Clarence Hotel, including interiors at 450 Parramatta Road, Petersham (I210 in 
Schedule 5 of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011) 

 
The statement of significance for the Parramatta Road conservation area states: 
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• The Parramatta Road corridor, a mix of commercial / retail, factory / warehouse and 
residential development, has historical significance for its ability to demonstrate the 
changes in retail and commercial development along Sydney’s oldest and most 
important transport route.  

• Shops, commercial buildings and factory warehouses from major periods survive 
along the Parramatta Road corridor and contribute to the historic, aesthetic, and 
social values of the conservation area.  

• Residential development, generally located away from the main arterial roadways, 
characterise the emerging suburbs.  

• Parramatta Road Commercial corridor contains a variety of retail and commercial 
built forms.  

• The built form provides evidence of the final subdivision pattern of the historic estates 
of Elswick, Hay Hill, Wheeler and McNamara, Redmond, North Annandale and 
Camperdown in the late nineteenth century as well as evidence of the effect of road 
widening on the built environment.  

• Dating from the 1880s through to the beginning of World War II, the character and 
quality of buildings along the Parramatta Road commercial strip varies from high-
quality to ordinary. Much of the heritage value is derived from its historic role as one 
of a major 19th and early 20th Century commercial areas lining one of Sydney’s most 
important transport corridors.  

• The Parramatta Road commercial corridor is historically significant for its ability to 
demonstrate changes along one of Sydney’s major arterial roads and the ability to 
adapt to changing conditions and commercial needs.  

• The collection of relatively intact facades above ground floor level, and the remaining 
primary intact forms, along the northern side of the road have aesthetic significance 
as an example of a commercial, predominantly late Victorian era main street that as 
a group forms a strong, continuous streetscape wall to Parramatta Road.  

• Good examples of historic corner buildings include the Goodman’s Building and 
Empire Hotel that mark the gateway to Annandale’s main arterial road.  

• The Parramatta Road commercial corridor contains a collection of notable public 
houses with historic and aesthetic significant for their ability to reflect in part some of 
the historic staging posts on the early main western land route into the colony and 
the development of the architectural styles of public houses in Sydney.  

• The factories and warehouses are located in close proximity to the Parramatta Road 
corridor. Warehouse buildings date from the Federation and Inter-War periods, the 
robust character of this precinct contrasts with the finer-grain character of the 
commercial and residential buildings.  

• A distinctive pattern of rear lanes used as loading docks form part of the character of 
the area.  

• Residential development comprises intact examples of Late-Victorian boom period 
suburbs with rich architectural details enhanced by some verandah, balcony and 
awning reinstatement. Residences include a variety of two-storey and single-storey 
dwellings, single and double-fronted free-standing, semi-detached and terrace 
groups, dating from between 1871 and 1891 generally built in brick. There are 
pockets of infill flats (from one to three storeys) and bungalows that pre-date the 
Second World War.  

• Victorian Italianate boom period villas with intact decorative detailing are generally 
located within Albion Street in close proximity to Johnston Street. Other residences 
range from small-scale workers cottages to larger dwellings. Corner stores are 
generally remnants.  

• Street planting in road reserve of wider streets – in particular, plantings along 
Annandale Street.  
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The subject site is part of a row of 5 two storey contributory commercial terraces facing 
Parramatta Road. The row originally contained 7 terraces, with the 2 most easterly having 
been demolished. Development in the vicinity is predominantly 2 storeys.  
 
The subject terrace contributes to the heritage significance of the Parramatta Road HCA as 
it is part of a row of commercial buildings that survive along the Parramatta Road corridor 
and contribute to the historic, aesthetic, and social values of the HCA. The relatively intact 
first floor façade contributes to the aesthetic significance of the HCA as an example of a row 
of Victorian commercial terraces presenting to Parramatta Road.  
 
The Management of Heritage Values contained in the Heritage Assessment for the 
Parramatta Road Corridor states that all pre-1939 buildings and structures must be retained 
because they are important to understanding the history of growth of the commercial 
corridor. It also states that infill residential development should be avoided that does not 
respect the heritage character of the area.  
 
The proposal is not supported as it does not retain and enhance the heritage character and 
sense of place and setting within the streetscape (O1 of Section C4.6 of the DCP). Clause 
C1.4 of the DCP, seeks to conserve and enhance… the fabric and detail of a building that 
contributes to the cultural significance of the building. 
 
This approach is aligned with the recommended management strategies for Heritage 
Conservation Areas contained with the former NSW Heritage Office (Now forms part of NSW 
Government Office of Environment and Heritage) Publication “Conservation Areas – 
Guidelines for Managing Change in Heritage Conservation Areas”. The Guidelines caution 
against facilitating “Facadism” (the retention of only the facades of buildings) within Heritage 
Conservation Areas. The guidelines state “At best the technique may retain the streetscape 
contribution of buildings which cannot be conserved as complete entities.  At worst, the 
façade of a heritage building may remain as a token of its heritage value.” 
 
Based on the information submitted, there is no justification for demolition of a contributory 
building in the Heritage Conservation Area or any reason why the existing terrace cannot be 
retained and incorporated into the proposal. The height and bulk of the proposed 
development is not complementary to the established character of the streetscape, including 
the scale, form, siting, materials, colours and finishes. In addition, there is concern the 
excavation for the proposed basement will impact on the fabric of the row of terraces.  
 
Therefore, the proposal is not supported on heritage grounds as it would adversely affect the 
heritage significance, fabric, settings and views of the conservation area and reduce the 
contribution of the row of Victorian terraces to the heritage significance of the Heritage 
Conservation Area. 
 
Clause 6.11A Residential accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2 
 
Clause 6.11A(3) states that development consent must not be granted for the purpose of 
residential accommodation on land within the B1 Neighbourhood Centre Zone unless the 
consent authority is satisfied that: 
 

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential accommodation, 
and 

(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and 
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

its bulk, form, uses and scale. 
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In this instance, the proposal maintains the existing ground floor business premises and as 
such, the building has an active street frontage and comprises mixed use development. 
 
However, as previously noted, it is considered that the bulk, height and siting of the 
proposed third storey rooftop addition will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage 
conservation and the desired future character of the area.  
 
Therefore, it is considered that the proposal does not satisfy the relevant criteria to permit 
development for the purpose of residential accommodation in the B2 Local Centre Zone and 
as such, consent cannot be granted.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2018 
 
The NSW government has been working towards developing a new State Environmental 
Planning Policy (SEPP) for the protection and management of our natural environment. The 
Explanation of Intended Effect (EIE) for the Environment SEPP was on exhibition from 31 
October 2017 until 31 January 2018. The EIE outlines changes to occur, implementation 
details, and the intended outcome. It considers the existing SEPPs proposed to be repealed 
and explains why certain provisions will be transferred directly to the new SEPP, amended 
and transferred, or repealed due to overlaps with other areas of the NSW planning system. 
 
This consolidated SEPP proposes to simplify the planning rules for a number of water 
catchments, waterways, urban bushland and Willandra Lakes World Heritage Property. 
Changes proposed include consolidating seven existing SEPPs including Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. The proposed development would 
be consistent with the intended requirements within the Draft Environment SEPP. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes  
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  No – the proposal was 

not accompanied with a 
Social Impact 

Statement as required 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – the proposal fails 

to achieve objective O6 
Compatible in terms of 

the desired future 
character of the 

heritage conservation 
area 
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C1.1 Site and Context Analysis No – the proposal fails 

to demonstrate 
compliance with 

objectives O1 f) in 
terms of consistency 

with the desired future 
character of the 

heritage conservation 
area 

C1.2 Demolition No – see below 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No – see below 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – the proposal fails 

to retain the existing 
contributory building 

and results in adverse 
heritage impacts to the 

significance of the 
Conservation Area in 
terms of fabric, setting 

and views 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities N/A 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design No – the proposal was 

not accompanied with a 
Plan of Management 
contrary to Control C2 
and does not provide 
separate entry to the 

dwelling to encourage 
safe and secure 
environments for 

occupants and visitors 
contrary to objective O2 

C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking No – the proposal 

results in a shortfall of 3 
car parking spaces and 
does not provide entry 
and exit in the forward 
direction, which is not 

considered to be 
acceptable by Council’s 

Engineers  
C1.12 Landscaping N/A 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A – no signage is 

proposed 
C1.16 Structures in or Over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A – no change is 
proposed to the 
existing awning 
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C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways No – the proposed 5 

storey form facing Dot 
Lane fails to comply 

with the permitted 3.6m 
wall height and overall 

6m building height 
under Control C6 

  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.3.5, Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood  No – the proposal fails 

to comply with Controls 
C1, C2, C4, and C13 in 

terms of consistency 
with the desired future 

character of the 
heritage conservation 
area and significantly 

breaches the permitted 
3.6m building wall 

height  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – the proposal fails 

to achieve objectives 
O3, O4 and O5 in 

terms of compatibility 
with the desired future 
character and heritage 

significance of the 
place and consistency 
with the density of the 

local area 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – the proposal fails 

to comply with the 
required building 

envelope, Building 
Location Zone and side 

setbacks 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials No – the proposed 

elevations and 
materials are not 

sympathetic to those 
prevailing in the 
streetscape and 

heritage conservation 
area 

C3.4 Dormer Windows  N/A 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  N/A 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
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C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions  
C4.1 Objectives for Non-Residential Zones No – the proposal fails 

to achieve objective O6 
in terms of compatibility 

with the character of 
the neighbourhood 

C4.2 Site Layout and Building Design No – the proposal fails 
to achieve development 
bulk that is compatible 

with the prevailing 
width and depth of 
buildings within the 

streetscape contrary to 
Control C7 

C4.3 Ecologically Sustainable Development Yes 
C4.4 Elevation and Materials Yes 
C4.5 Interface Amenity N/A – the site does not 

adjoin a residential 
zone  

C4.15 Mixed Use No – the proposal does 
not provide separate 

areas for business and 
resident access 

contrary to Control C5  
  
Part D: Energy Yes 
  
Part E: Water No – the proposal was 

reviewed by Council’s 
engineering section 

and is not considered 
to be acceptable in 

terms of flooding and 
stormwater 

management 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the application demonstrates that the proposal will have an adverse 
impact on the locality in terms of heritage and bulk and scale and impacts on the amenity of 
neighbouring private land. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre and pursuant to Clause 6.11A of the Leichhardt LEP 
development for the purposes of residential accommodation is not permitted if the building is 
not compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses 
and scale. The design does not respond to the constraints and characteristics of the site and 
does not maximise opportunities to reduce its impact on neighbouring land. It is considered 
that the proposal will have adverse heritage and height, bulk and scale impacts, and 
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therefore, it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Policy for a period of 30 days to 
surrounding properties.  No submissions were received.   
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  In this 
case, the consistent application of the planning controls and management of the impacts on 
the conservation area calls for the proposal to be refused in its current form. 
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Heritage Officer: Not supported due to adverse heritage impacts 
- Building: Not supported due to concerns from new openings on boundary and 

structural stability of adjoining properties during excavation 
- Development Engineer: Not supported due to flooding, parking and stormwater 

concerns 
- Community Development: Not supported given no social impact statement and plan of 

management were submitted 
- Waste Management: Not supported due to unacceptable waste management 

arrangements 
- Environmental Health: No objections subject to conditions 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Ausgrid: No response was received. 
 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the development if the proposal is determined by 
grant of consent.  
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8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 and is considered to be unsatisfactory. The proposal fails on key 
threshold issues and does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters 
contained in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013. The development will result in adverse impacts in terms of heritage and bulk and 
scale. The application is considered unsupportable and refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, refuse the Development Application No. D/2019/219 for demolition of existing building; 
and construction of a 3-5 storey mixed use development comprising tourist and vistor 
accommodation and an apartment with parking and associated works, including remediation 
of the site at 361 Parramatta Road, Leichhardt for the following reasons.  
 
1. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 

with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan; 
b) Clause 2.3 – Zone Objectives and Land use Table;  
c) Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio;  
d) Clause 4.4A – Exception to Maximum Floor Space Ratio for Active Street 

Frontages; 
e) Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards; 
f) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation; and 
g) Clause 6.11A – Residential Accommodation in Zone B1 and Zone B2. 

 
2. The proposed development cannot be approved as the Clause 4.6 request to vary the 

maximum FSR of 1:1 by 78% as stipulated by Clause 4.4 under Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 has not adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify 
contravening the development standard. Further, the proposal fails to achieve the 
precondition of Clause 4.4A(3)(c) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 to 
enable a FSR of 1.5:1 to be applied given the excessive FSR results in adverse 
heritage impacts and a building that is not compatible with the desired future character 
of the area in relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale. 

 
3. The proposed development cannot be approved as it results in adverse heritage 

impacts on the conservation area in terms of fabric, setting and views contrary to 
Clause 5.10 under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
4. The proposed development cannot be approved as it as it fails to achieve the 

precondition of Clause 6.11A(3)(c) under Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 
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5. The proposed development is inconsistent and / or has not demonstrated compliance 
with the following provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013, pursuant 
to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 

 
a) Clause B3.1 – Social Impact Assessment;  
b) Clause C1.0 – General Provisions;  
c) Clause C1.1 – Site and Context Analysis;  
d) Clause C1.2 – Demolition;  
e) Clause C1.3 – Alterations and Additions; 
f) Clause C1.4 – Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items;  
g) Clause C1.9 – Safety By Design;  
h) Clause C1.10 – Parking; 
i) Clause C1.18 – Laneways; 
j) Clause C2.2.3.5 – Leichhardt Commercial Distinctive Neighbourhood; 
k) Clause C3.1 – Residential General Provisions; 
l) Clause C3.2 – Site Layout and Building Design; 
m) Clause C3.3 – Elevations and Materials; 
n) Clause C4.1 – Objectives for Non-Residential Zones; 
o) Clause C4.2 – Site Layout and Building Design;  
p) Clause C4.15 – Mixed Use; and 
q) Part E: Water. 

 
6. The proposal will result in adverse environmental impacts in the locality, pursuant to 

Section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
7. The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 

considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 4.15 
(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

 
8. The approval of this application is considered contrary to the public interest, pursuant 

to Section 4.15 (1) (e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment A – Draft conditions (if not refused) 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 request to vary FSR 
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